




hardentl
ITEM 29



hardentl
ITEM 29



On motion by ____________, seconded by ______________, the following resolution 
was introduced and adopted; 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE FISCAL YEAR 2010/2011 
CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATION REQUESTS BY 
LAFOURCHE PARISH GOVERNMENT TO THE STATE OF 
LOUISIANA THROUGH THE OFFICE OF FACILITY PLANNING 
& CONTROL 
 
WHEREAS, Lafourche Parish Government submitted capital outlay  

appropriation requests to the State of Louisiana through the Office of Facility Planning & 
Control for the 2010/2011 fiscal year, for the following capital projects:  1) Laurel Valley 
Road project, and 2) South Lafourche Airport Corridor project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the capital outlay appropriation requests were submitted on October 

28, 2009 to meet the November 1, 2009 deadline and each project has a letter of support 
from the State Representative and State Senator representing Lafourche Parish where the 
projects are physically located; and 

 
WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Michael 

Delatte, Councilman, District 2; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche 
Parish Government that the Council support the capital outlay appropriation 
requests of Lafourche Parish Government.  
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council 
convened in regular session on November 10, 2009, and does hereby support the capital 
outlay appropriation requests of Lafourche Parish Government to the State of Louisiana 
through the Office of Facility Planning & Control for the 2010/2011 fiscal year, for the 
following capital projects:  1) Laurel Valley Road project and 2) South Lafourche Airport 
Corridor project. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be 

forwarded to the Lafourche Parish Government Grants & Economic Development Office 
and the Office of the Parish Administrator. 
 
  This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 
YEAS: 
 
NAYS: 
 
ABSENT: 

hardentl
ITEM 30



 
And the resolution was declared adopted this             day of _____________, 

2009. 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN     
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
___________________________________________ 
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 
 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.                           
adopted by the Assembled Council in Regular Session on                                               , at 
which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ______, 
DAY OF                                         , 2009. 
 
 

_______________________________________    
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 

hardentl
ITEM 30



On motion by ____________, seconded by ______________, the following resolution 
was introduced and adopted; 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR THE 
PROJECT ENTITLED “FARM TO MARKET ROAD PROJECT” 
FOR A DECREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE BY $43,541.59 AS A 
BALANCING CHANGE ORDER; AND AUTHORIZING THE 
PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN, EXECUTE, AND ADMINISTER 
SAID CHANGE ORDER AND ANY AND ALL RELEVANT 
DOCUMENTS. 

 
 WHEREAS, this change order is being presented to balance contract quantities 
with installed quantities as shown in attached change order; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the original contract price of $770,873.50 was adjusted by a 
previous increasing change order for $50,012.00 totaling $820,885.50; and 
 
 WHEREAS, this change order will decrease the contract price by $43,541.59 for 
a final contract price of $777,343.91; and  
 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of T. Baker Smith, Inc. and this 
Administration that said Change Order be accepted; and 
 

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Lindel 
Toups, Councilman, District 6; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche 
Parish Government that the Council authorize the Parish President to sign said 
Change Order and execute and administer any and all relevant documents.  
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council convened in regular 
session on November 10, 2009, and does hereby approve Change Order No. 2 for Farm to 
Market Road Project for a decrease in contract price by $43,541.59 as a balancing 
Change Order, and authorizing the Parish President to sign said Change Order and 
execute and administer any and all relevant documents. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be 
forwarded to T. Baker Smith, Inc. (1100 South Acadia Road, Thibodaux, LA 70301); 
Lafourche Parish Government Department of Finance; and the Office of the Parish 
Administrator. 

 
This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

hardentl
ITEM 31



 
YEAS: 
 
NAYS: 
 
ABSENT: 

 
And the resolution was declared adopted this             day of _________________. 
 

 
 
 

________________________________ 
JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN     
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
___________________________________________ 
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.                           
__________adopted by the Assembled Council in Regular Session on                              
________________, at which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ______, 
DAY OF                                         , 2009. 
 
 

_______________________________________   
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
 

hardentl
ITEM 31



hardentl
ITEM 31



hardentl
ITEM 31



hardentl
ITEM 31



On motion by _______________, seconded by ____________, the following resolution was 
introduced and adopted: 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, DIVISION OF 
ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
LAFOURCHE PARISH GOVERNMENT FOR THE PARISH RECOVERY 
PLANNING CAPACITY BUILDING PROGRAM; AND AUTHORIZING 
THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN, EXECUTE AND ADMINISTER 
SAID AGREEMENT AND ANY AND ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS 
AND AMENDMENTS 

 
 WHEREAS, the Lafourche Parish Government, submitted a grant application in October 
2009 to the State of Louisiana, Division of Administration, Office of Community 
Development/Louisiana Recovery Authority (LRA) for the Parish Recovery Planning Capacity 
Building Program in the total amount of $182,700.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, by letter from the Louisiana Recovery Authority (LRA), dated October 22, 
2009, notification was received that Lafourche Parish Government was granted $182,700.00, for 
its Parish Recovery Planning Capacity Building Program for the hiring of one (1) full-time senior 
level planner for a three-year period to manage and implement recovery planning efforts of 
Lafourche Parish; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Lafourche Parish Government’s local match portion for this Parish 
Recovery Planning Capacity Building Program over the three-year period of the grant includes 
supplies, support staff personnel of the Planning Office, Office of Emergency Preparedness and 
Permitting Office and equipment in the total amount of $7,000.00; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between the State of Louisiana, 
Division of Administration, Office of Community Development and Lafourche Parish 
Government for the Parish Recovery Planning Capacity Building Program funding in the amount 
of $182,700.00, has been prepared and reviewed by the staff of both parties and is now ready for 
execution by the Parish President and State of Louisiana; and 
 

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Phillip Gouaux, 
Councilman, District 7; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche 
Parish Government that the Council authorize the Parish President to sign, 
execute, and administer said the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement and any and 
all relevant documents and amendments.   
 
 THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council convened in 
regular session on November 10, 2009, and does hereby approve the Cooperative Endeavor 
Agreement between the State of Louisiana, Division of Administration, Office of Community 
Development and Lafourche Parish Government for the grant award for the Parish Recovery 
Planning Capacity Building Program in the amount of $182,700.00, as per the particulars 
described above, and authorizes the Parish President to sign, execute and administer said 
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement and any and all relevant documents and amendments. 



 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be 

forwarded to the Louisiana Recovery Authority, Attn: Eric Shaw and Krystle Beauchamp, 150 
N. Third Street, Suite 200, Baton Rouge, LA   70816; Lafourche Parish Government’s Finance 
Department, Grants & Economic Development Office; and the Office of the Parish 
Administrator. 
 
  This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 
YEAS: 
 
NAYS: 
 
ABSENT: 

 
And the resolution was declared adopted this             day of _____________, 2009. 

 
 
 

_______________________________ 
JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN     
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
___________________________________________ 
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 
 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby certify that 
the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.                           adopted by the 
Assembled Council in Regular Session on                                               , at which meeting a 
quorum was present. 
 
GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ______, DAY 
OF                                         , 2009. 
 
 

_______________________________________    
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 

hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



hardentl
ITEM 32



On motion by ____________, seconded by ______________, the following resolution 
was introduced and adopted; 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ESTIMATE OF REPAIR OF 36” 
PUMP #1 FOR THE LUDEVINE PUMP STATION FROM     
M & L ENGINE, INC. FOR A TOTAL OF $16,388.00 AND 
AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN, EXECUTE, 
AND ADMINISTER ANY AND ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.   

  
 WHEREAS, 36” pump #1 at Ludevine Pump Station needs repair as a result of 
the following: the flange bearing is wore and caused shaft to be damaged and needs to be 
replaced as well as the suction bell and strainer basket; and  
  
 WHEREAS, four quotes were received with M & L Engine, Inc. being the 
lowest: 
 
 M & L Engine, Inc.    $ 16,388.00 (freight included) 
 B-M Machine Shop, Inc.  $ 17,149.55 
 Bollinger    $ 18,630.00 
 Associated Pump & Supply  $ 27,500.00 
 

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Phillip 
Gouaux, Councilman, District 7; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the 
Lafourche Parish Government that the Council approves said purchase to 
repair 36” pump #1 for Ludevine Pump Station from M & L Engine, Inc. for 
a total of $16,388.00 (freight included) and authorizes the Parish President 
to sign, execute, and administer any and all relevant documents. 
  
 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council 
convened in regular session on November 10, 2009, and does hereby authorize the repair 
of 36” pump #1 for Ludevine Pump Station from M & L Engine, Inc. for a total of  
$16,388.00 (freight included) and authorizes the Parish President to sign, execute, and 
administer any and all relevant documents. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be 
forwarded to the Lafourche Parish Government Department of Public Works; Department 
of Finance, and the Office of the Parish Administrator. 
 
 
 
 
 

hardentl
ITEM 33



 
This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 
 
 YEAS: 

 
NAYS: 
 
ABSENT: 

 
And the resolution was declared adopted this             day of _________________. 
 
 
     ___________________________________ 
     JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN    

      LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 
 
 
______________________________________ 
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.                           
adopted by the Assembled Council in Regular Session on                                               , at 
which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ______, 
DAY OF                                         , 2009. 
 
 

_______________________________________   
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 

hardentl
ITEM 33



hardentl
ITEM 33



hardentl
ITEM 33



hardentl
ITEM 33



hardentl
ITEM 33



hardentl
ITEM 33



hardentl
ITEM 33



hardentl
ITEM 33



 
On motion by ____________, seconded by ______________, the following resolution 
was introduced and adopted; 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A REDUCTION CHANGE ORDER 
NO. 1 FOR THE PROJECT ENTITLED “WEST 25TH STREET 
DRAINAGE PROJECT” FOR A DECREASE IN CONTRACT 
PRICE BY $14,367.00 AND AUTHORIZING THE PARISH 
PRESIDENT TO SIGN, EXECUTE, AND ADMINISTER SAID 
CHANGE ORDER AND ANY AND ALL RELEVANT 
DOCUMENTS. 

 
 WHEREAS, this change order is being presented for adjustments to the 
quantities used in the field (see attached change order); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the original contract price is $218,656.00 which will be decreased 
by this change order by $14,367.00 for a new contract price totaling $204,289.00; and  
 
 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of J. Wayne Plaisance, Inc. and this 
Administration that said Change Order be accepted; and 
 

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Rodney 
Doucet, Councilman, District 8; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche 
Parish Government that the Council authorize the Parish President to sign said 
Change Order and execute and administer any and all relevant documents.  
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council convened in regular 
session on November 10, 2009, and does hereby approve a reduction Change Order No. 1 
for West 25th Street Drainage Project for a decrease in contract price by $14,367.00 and 
authorizing the Parish President to sign said Change Order and execute and administer 
any and all relevant documents. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be 
forwarded to J. Wayne Plaisance, Inc. (P. O. Drawer 730 Galliano, LA 70354); 
Lafourche Parish Government Department of Finance; and the Office of the Parish 
Administrator. 
 
This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 
YEAS: 
 

hardentl
ITEM 34



NAYS: 
 
ABSENT: 

 
And the resolution was declared adopted this             day of _________________. 
 

 
 
 

________________________________ 
JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN     
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
___________________________________________ 
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.                           
__________adopted by the Assembled Council in Regular Session on                              
________________, at which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ______, 
DAY OF                                         , 2009. 
 
 

_______________________________________   
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
 

hardentl
ITEM 34



Lafourche Parish Council  2/5/09 
West 25th Street Drainage Project - 2009 
 
SECTION 00 63 63 - CHANGE ORDER 

    Change Order No.   1 (one)   

    Date    October 20, 2009  

    Agreement Date  June 29, 2009   

    Council's Project No.         
 

Project Name:  West 25th Street Drainage Project - 2009   
 

Owner:  Lafourche Parish Council    
 

Contractor:  Sealevel Construction, Inc.    
 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Documents: 

1) Increase Item 3, Remove Existing Catch Basins, from 9 to 10 each (+$150.00).    

2) Increase Item 4, New 30” Culverts, from 480 to 487 lin. ft. (+$392.00).     

3) Increase Item 5, New 24” Culvert, from 419 to 442 lin. ft. (+$1,127.00).     

4) Increase Item 7, New 24” Catch Basins, from 8 to 9 each (+$1,400.00).     

5) Decrease Item 9, Sweep Existing Ditch, from 400 to 362 lin. ft. (-$152.00).     

6) Decrease Item 10, Remove & Replace Concrete Driveways, from 285 to 230 lin. ft. (-$2,970.00).  

7) Decrease Item 11, Aggregate Drive/Base Material, from 130 to 27 tons (-$5,562.00).    

8) Decrease Item A-5, New 24” Culvert, from 300 to 298 lin. ft. (-$98.00).     

9) Increase Item A-6, New 36” Catch Basins, from 7 to 8 each (+$1,800.00).     

10) Increase Item A-7, New 24” Catch Basins, from 8 to 9 each (+$1,400.00).     

11) Decrease Item A-9, Sweep Existing Ditch, from 355 to 348 lin. ft. (-$28.00).     

12) Decrease Item A-10, Remove & Replace Concrete Driveways, from 370 to 275 lin. ft. (-$5,130.00).  

13) Decrease Item A-11, Aggregate Drive/Base Material, from 140 to 16 tons (-$6,696.00).   

           

           

 

Justification: 

1-13) Adjustment to quantities used in the field.        

           

           

           

           

           

CHANGE ORDER  00 63 63 - 1 

hardentl
ITEM 34



Lafourche Parish Council  2/5/09 
West 25th Street Drainage Project - 2009 
 

Change to Contract Price: 
 
 Original Contract Price:   $ 218,656.00  
      
 Current Contract Price adjusted by 

previous Change Order: 
 

 $ 218,656.00  
      
 The Contract Price due to this 

Change Order will be decreased by: 
 

( $ 14,367.00 ) 
      
 The new Contract Price including this 

Change Order will be: 
 

 $ 204,289.00  
 

C
 

hange to Contract Time: 

 Original Completion Date:  November 2, 2009 
    
 Current Completion Date adjusted by 

previous Change Order: 
 

November 2, 2009 
    
 The Contract Time due to this 

Change Order will be 
increased/decreased by the indicated 
calendar days: 

 

No Change 
    
 The new Completion Date including 

this Change Order will be: 
 

November 2, 2009 

 

Recommended by: 
(Engineer) 

 
Date: 

 

By: John J. Plaisance, II   

Title: President   

    

Accepted by: 
(Contractor) 

 
Date: 

 

By: Richard Roth   

Title: President   

    

Ordered by: 
(Owner) 

 
Date: 

 

By: Charlotte A. Randolph   

Title: President   

END SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER  00 63 63 - 2 

hardentl
ITEM 34



 
On motion by ____________, seconded by ______________, the following resolution 
was introduced and adopted; 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 FOR THE 
PROJECT ENTITLED “HARDSURFACING OF EAST 94TH 
STREET” FOR AN INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE BY 
$10,421.17 AND A 5 DAY INCREASE IN CONTRACT TIME; AND 
AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN, EXECUTE, 
AND ADMINISTER SAID CHANGE ORDER AND ANY AND ALL 
RELEVANT DOCUMENTS. 

 
 WHEREAS, this change order is being presented to adjust to quantities used in 
the field (see attached change order); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the original contract price is $476,983.90 which was adjusted by a 
previous change order for a new contract price totaling $569,061.40 which will now be 
increased by this change order by $10,421.17 for a final contract price of $579,482.57; 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, this change will require an increase in contract time by 5 calendar 
days; and  
 
 WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of J. Wayne Plaisance, Inc. and this 
Administration that said Change Order be accepted; and 
 

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Rodney 
Doucet, Councilman, District 8; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche 
Parish Government that the Council authorize the Parish President to sign said 
Change Order and execute and administer any and all relevant documents.  
 

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council convened in regular 
session on November 10, 2009, and does hereby approve a Change Order No. 4 for 
Hardsurfacing of East 94th Street for an increase in contract price by $10,421.17 and a 5 
day increase in contract time and authorizing the Parish President to sign said Change 
Order and execute and administer any and all relevant documents. 

 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be 
forwarded to J. Wayne Plaisance, Inc. (P. O. Drawer 730 Galliano, LA 70354); 
Lafourche Parish Government Department of Finance; and the Office of the Parish 
Administrator. 

hardentl
ITEM 35



 
This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 
YEAS: 
 
NAYS: 
 
ABSENT: 

 
And the resolution was declared adopted this             day of _________________. 
 

 
 
 

________________________________ 
JERRY JONES, CHAIRMAN     
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
___________________________________________ 
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No.                           
__________adopted by the Assembled Council in Regular Session on                              
________________, at which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ______, 
DAY OF                                         , 2009. 
 
 

_______________________________________   
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
 

hardentl
ITEM 35



Lafourche Parish Council  12/22/08 
Hardsurfacing of East 94th Street 
 
SECTION 00 63 63 - CHANGE ORDER 

    Change Order No.  4 (four)    

    Date    October 2, 2009   

    Agreement Date  April 3, 2009   

    Council's Project No.         
 

Project Name:  Hardsurfacing of East 94th Street   
 

Owner:  Lafourche Parish Council    
 

Contractor:  Huey Stockstill, Inc.     
 

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Documents: 

1) Decrease Item 304-01, Lime, from 325.2 to 270.04 tons (-$9,653.00);      

2) Increase Item 304-02A, Lime Treatment (12”), from 16,426.7 to 16,482.7 sq. yds. (+$149.52);   

3) Decrease Item 305-02, Aggregate Base Course, from 200 to 193.18 cu. yds. (-$341.00);   

4) Increase Item 306-02A, Scarifying Roadbed (12”), from 16,426.7 to 16,482.7 sq. yds. (+$74.48);  

5) Decrease Item 401-02, Aggregate Surface Course, from 521.5 to 471.53 cu. yds. (-$2,498.50);   

6) Decrease Item 501-01-01-A, Asphaltic Binder Course, from 2,698.7 to 2,674.31 tons (-$1,817.05);  

7) Decrease Item 501-01-02-A, Asphaltic Wearing Course, from 1,799.1 to 1,783.66 tons (-$1,150.28);  

8) Increase Item 737-01, Striping (Solid Line), from 2.667 to 3.791 miles (+$1,124.00);    

9) Decrease Item 737-02, Striping (Broken Line), from 1.333 to 0.958 miles (-$187.50);    

10) Add Item S-004, Asphaltic Base Patching, 141.26 tons at $175.00 per ton (+$24,720.50);   

11) Add 3 calendar days to Contract Time.         

           

 

Justification: 

1-9) Adjust to quantities used in the field.         

10) Asphaltic patching used to repair a soft spot in the subbase of the roadway.     

11) Add days due to poor weather beyond anticipated.        

           

           

           

           

           

CHANGE ORDER  00 63 63 - 1 

hardentl
ITEM 35



Lafourche Parish Council  12/22/08 
Hardsurfacing of East 94th Street 
 

Change to Contract Price: 
 
 Original Contract Price:   $ 476,983.90  

      
 Current Contract Price adjusted by 

previous Change Order: 
  

$ 569,061.40
 

      
 The Contract Price due to this 

Change Order will be increased by: 
  

$ 10,421.17
 

      
 The new Contract Price including this 

Change Order will be: 
  

$ 579,482.57
 

 

C
 

hange to Contract Time: 

 Original Completion Date:  August 8, 2009 
    
 Current Completion Date adjusted by 

previous Change Order: 
 

August 19, 2009 
    
 The Contract Time due to this 

Change Order will be increased by 
the indicated calendar days: 

 

5 calendar days 
    
 The new Completion Date including 

this Change Order will be: 
 

August 24, 2009 

 

Recommended by: 
(Engineer) 

 
Date: 

 

By: John J. Plaisance, II   

Title: President   

    

Accepted by: 
(Contractor) 

 
Date: 

 

By:    

Title:    

    

Ordered by: 
(Owner) 

 
Date: 

 

By: Charlotte A. Randolph   

Title: Parish President   

END SECTION 00 63 63 

CHANGE ORDER  00 63 63 - 2 

hardentl
ITEM 35



On motion by ____________, seconded by ______________, the following resolution 
was introduced and adopted; 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 40 KW 
GENERATOR FROM ARRCO IN THE AMOUNT OF $22,817.00 
UNDER STATE CONTRACT #408104 THROUGH THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE LOCKPORT 
FIELD OFFICE AND AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT 
TO SIGN, EXECUTE, AND ADMINISTER ANY AND ALL 
RELEVANT DOCUMENTS  

 
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is in need of one (1) 40 KW 

Generator for the Lockport Field Office to replace the generator that is out of service; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works through Governor’s Office of 

Community Development, Grant LGAP CFMS #676882 will purchase a 40 KW 
Generator in the amount of $22,817.00; and  

 
WHEREAS, Department of Public Works will purchase this Generator through 

State Contract # 408104; and  
 

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Lindel 
Toups, Councilman, District 6; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the Lafourche 
Parish Government that the Council approves the purchase of one (1) 40 KW 
Generator from Arrco in the amount of $22,817.00 under state contract #408104 
through the Department of Public Works for the Lockport Field Office and 
authorizes the Parish President to sign, execute, and administer any and all 
relevant documents.  
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council 
convened in regular session on November 10, 2009, and does hereby authorize the 
purchase of one (1) 40 KW Generator from ARRCO for a total of $22,817.00 under State 
Contract # 408104 through the Department of Public Works for the Lockport Field Office 
and authorizes the Parish President to sign, execute, and administer any and all relevant 
documents. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be 
forwarded to; Lafourche Parish Government Department of Public Works, Office of 
Emergency Preparedness,  Department of Finance, and the Office of the Parish 
Administrator. 
 
  This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

hardentl
ITEM 36



 
YEAS: 
 
NAYS: 
 
ABSENT: 

 
And the resolution was declared adopted this             day of _____________. 

 
 
 

_______________________________ 
JERRY JONES,   CHAIRMAN     
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 
 
___________________________________________ 
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 
 
 

* * * * * * * * * * 
 

I, CARLEEN B. BABIN, Council Clerk for the Lafourche Parish Council, do hereby 
certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. _______                           
adopted by the Assembled Council in Regular Session on                                               , at 
which meeting a quorum was present. 
 
GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ______, 
DAY OF                                         , 2009. 
 
 

_______________________________________    
CARLEEN B. BABIN, COUNCIL CLERK 
LAFOURCHE PARISH COUNCIL 

 

hardentl
ITEM 36



On motion by ____________, seconded by ______________, the following resolution 
was introduced and adopted; 
 

RESOLUTION NO. ____ 
 

RESOLUTION RESCINDING RESOLUTION NUMBER 09-386 
THAT APPROVED AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
WITH THE LAFOURCHE PARISH SCHOOL BOARD FOR THE 
USE OF A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN THE CHOCTAW 
AREA ADJACENT TO THE SIXTH WARD MIDDLE SCHOOL 
SITE AND AUTHORIZING THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN, 
EXECUTE, AND ADMINISTER SAID AGREEMENT AND ANY 
AND ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.  

 
 WHEREAS, the property description in the Intergovernmental Agreement 
needed to be updated and further negotiations are underway regarding tipping fees; and 
 

WHEREAS, this resolution was sponsored for Administration by Mr. Michael 
Delatte, Councilman, District 2; and 

 
 WHEREAS, it is recommended by the Administration of the 
Lafourche Parish Government that the Council hereby rescinds in its entirety 
Resolution No.09-386; and  
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Lafourche Parish Council 
convened in regular session on November 10, 2009, and does hereby rescind in its 
entirety Resolution No. 09-386 that approved an intergovernmental agreement with the 
Lafourche Parish School Board for the use of a parcel of land located in the Choctaw area 
adjacent to the Sixth Ward Middle School Site and authorizing the Parish President to 
sign, execute, and administer any and all relevant documents. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution shall be 

forwarded to Lafourche Parish School Board, Attn: Superintendent Jo Ann Matthews; 
Lafourche Parish Government Department of Finance, and the Office of the Parish 
Administrator. 
 
  This resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 
YEAS: 
 
NAYS: 
 
ABSENT: 

 
And the resolution was declared adopted this             day of _____________. 

 

hardentl
ITEM 37













General Contactor
P.O. Box 749    16141 Hwy. 3235

Cut Off, Louisiana 70345
Phone (985)-632-5959    Fax (985) 325-2685

Picciola
Construction 
Company, Inc

 
October 30, 2009 
 
Mrs. Charlotte Randolph 
Lafourche Parish Government 
P.O. Box 1661 
Raceland, LA 70394 
 
Dear Charlotte: 
 
In reference to the meeting between Picciola Construction, Charlotte 
Randolph, Donovan Terrebonne, and Glen Bourgeois, Picciola 
Construction has developed the following cost estimates not included 
on the base bid.  
 
Dig new road side ditch zero to seven foot top 
100 feet @ $6.30 per foot      $   630.00 
 
Dig new road side ditch seven to ten foot top 
100 feet @ $6.80 per foot      $   680.00 
  
Dig new outfall Canal 10’ to 15’ top max 7’ deep 
100 feet @ $10.70 per foot      $1,070.00 
 
Dig new outfall canal 15’ to 20’ top max 7’ deep 
100 feet @ $11.50 per foot      $1,150.00 
 
Dig new outfall canal and 15 to 20’ top max 7’ deep 
And backfill old ditch within 100 feet of the new ditch 
100 feet @ $14.50 per foot      $1,450.00  
 
Total for Extra Work       $4,980.00 
 
 
 

hardentl
ITEM 40



 
If you need any further information or have questions about this 
proposal, please call (985) 632-5959.   

 
 
Sincerely,       
 
 
John Picciola      
Vice President 
        




